

RESOLUTION NO. RES-2018-160

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (GSA) NO. F000608 WITH SMILE BUSINESS PRODUCTS, INC.

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2013, the City entered into GSA F000608 with Smile Business Products, Inc., Sacramento, California, for citywide copier rental and service for three (3) years with two (2) one-year extension options and an amount not to exceed \$500,000; and

WHEREAS, on January 7, 2014, the Council approved the First Amendment to the GSA to correct the start date to February 1, 2014 for a five (5) year contract, amend Exhibit B to reflect actual copiers being provided to the City, and increase compensation in the amount of \$262,764.40 for a new GSA amount not to exceed \$762,764.40; and

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2014, the Purchasing Agent approved the Second Amendment to the GSA to remove services and decrease compensation in the amount of \$17,723.40 for a new GSA amount not to exceed \$745,041.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2014, the Purchasing Agent approved the Third Amendment to add services and increase compensation in the amount of \$12,011.08 for a new GSA amount not to exceed \$757,052.08; and

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015, the Purchasing Agent approved the Fourth Amendment to add services and increase compensation in the amount of \$12,760.94 for a new GSA amount not to exceed \$769,813.02; and

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2016, the Purchasing Agent approved the Fifth Amendment to add services and increase compensation in the amount of \$10,000 for a new GSA amount not to exceed \$779,813.02; and

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2017, the Purchasing Agent approved the Sixth Amendment to add services and increase compensation in the amount of \$10,000 for a new GSA amount not to exceed \$789,813.02; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to approve a Seventh Amendment to the GSA to increase compensation payable under the GSA by \$300,000 for a total agreement amount not to exceed \$1,089,813.02.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa approves the Seventh Amendment to General Services Agreement No. F000608 with Smile Business Products, Inc., attached to the Resolution as Exhibit A, increasing compensation by \$300,000 for a total amount not to exceed \$1,089,813.02.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Exhibit A is made part of this Resolution.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 25th day of September, 2018.

AYES: (6) Vice Mayor Rogers, Council Members Combs, Olivares, Sawyer,
Schwedhelm, Tibbetts

NOES: (0)

ABSENT: (1) Mayor Coursey

ABSTAIN: (0)

ATTEST: _____
City Clerk

APPROVED: _____
Vice Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Exhibit A – Seventh Amendment to General Services Agreement No. F000608